Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2024 - 222 ~

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE ADOPTION OF \$1060 AND A2408 REQUIRING PUBLIC SCHOOLS TO DEVELOP POLICIES FOR EMERGENCY ADMINISTRATION OF MEDICATION TO STUDENTS WITH SEIZURE DISORDERS

WHEREAS, seizer disorder is a very serious concern as it threatens the lives of some of our residents; and

WHEREAS, some of our school-aged residents suffer from seizer disorder; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Legislature is considering Bills S1060 and A2408 that would require public schools to develop a policy for the emergency administration of nasal seizure rescue medication and the use of manual vagus nerve stimulator; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of the Bills S1060 and A2408 will lead to policies in public schools that have the potential of saving a student's life; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of such policies by public schools will reduce the likelihood of a student having a seizer not being able to receive necessary life-saving medical care while in school or participating in school functions and activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey that they do hereby support this proposed legislation and that their representatives in the New Jersey Legislature approve the bills.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to our representatives in the New Jersey Legislature.

Adopted: June 12, 2024

Adopted this 12th day of June, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original William Senande, Township Clerk